(2) The aggrieved person has sued the real estate broker or salesman 29 
salesperson in a court of competent jurisdiction and has filed with the 30 
Commission written notice of such lawsuit within 60 days after its 31 
commencement unless the claim against the Real Estate Recovery 32 
Fund is for an amount less than one thousand five hundred dollars 33 
($1,500), excluding attorneys fees, in which case the notice may be 34 
filed within 60 days after the termination of all judicial proceedings 35 
including appeals; 36 

(3) The aggrieved person has obtained final judgment in a court of 37 
competent jurisdiction against the real estate broker or salesman 38

[...]

June 1 in the form and manner prescribed by the Commission, and provided further that 37 
the applicant and school are found to be in compliance with the standards established 38 
for issuance of an original license.  The Commission may by rule set nonrefundable 39 
renewal fees not to exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) for each school 40 
location and twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for each real estate salesman salesperson or 41 
broker prelicensing course or real estate appraiser prelicensing or precertification 42 
course." 43 

Sec. 16. G.S. 93A-40 reads as rewritten: